
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date May 13, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Engineering Services  for the Cole Administration 
Center Project to Consolidated Engineering Laboratories  – Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Engineering 
Services between the District with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, Oakland, 

CA, for the latter to provide additional geotechnical engineering services to 
include field exploration site specific ground motion analysis hazards study 
reports, for the Cole Administration Center Project, in an additional amount 
of $18,700.00, which includes a $5,000.00 contingency, increasing Agreement 
not to exceed amount from $71,500.00 to $90,200.00, authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
with the time extension scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, pursuant to the 
Amendment.    

Discussion This Amendment covers additional geotechnical engineering services and includes a 
time extension of an additional 1,095 days.   

LBP (Local Business

Participation Percentage)

100.00%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Engineering 
Services between the District with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories, Oakland, 

CA, for the latter to provide additional geotechnical engineering services to 
include field exploration site specific ground motion analysis hazards study 
reports, for the Cole Administration Center Project, in an additional amount 
of $18,700.00, which includes a $5,000.00 contingency, increasing Agreement 
not to exceed amount from $71,500.00 to $90,200.00, authorizing the President 

and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
with the time extension scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, pursuant to the 
Amendment.    

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-0720

Introduction Date 5-13-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-0664
5/13/2020 lf



. • OAKLAND UNIFIED 
. 

• . �CHOOL DISTRICT 
... 'ii ..... \ 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 

OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 24, 2019, ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend 

the Agreement for the Services with Cole Administration Center Project as follows and as described in Exhibit A.

1. Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected 
final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: This Amendment covers additional 
geotechnical engineering services to include field exploration site specific ground motion analysis hazards study. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional One Thousand Ninety-Five Days (1,095), 
and the amended expiration date is December 31, 2023. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: Eighteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollars No/100 ($18z700.00 with a $5
1
000.00) 

Contingency 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
No/100 ($71,500.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Ninety Thousand, 
Two Hundred Dollars No/100 {$90,200.00} 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. !P.O. No.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 - Consolidated Engineering Laboratories - Cole Administration Center Project - $18,700.00 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 

4/7/20 
Jody London, President, 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy 
Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Apgroval as to form: 

_-rJ!f!�=----
Arne Sandberg [nam !

4/16/20 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Date Contractor Signature 

Rob Morse, Vice President 
Print Name, Title 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Amendment No. 1 - Consolidated Engineering Laboratories - Cole Administration Center Project - $18,700.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

Date 

5/14/2020

5/14/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: This Amendment covers additional geotechnical 
engineering services to include field exploration site specific ground motion analysis hazards study for an 
additional amount of $18,700.00, which includes a $5,000.00 contingency, and to extend term date from 
December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2023. 

   2.  Specific Outcomes:

  3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 HiQh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Amendment No. 1 -Consolidated Engineering Laboratories -Cole Administration Center Project - $18,700.00 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 



H
o

ld
e
r 

Id
e
n

ti
fi

e
r 

: 
77777
77707
07070
00777
63616
06555
33307
73735
66500
45747
07672
02475
04153
11071
46157
73651
01120
77637
35221
44603
30743
62334
66037
77507
65372
62134
67330
07637
10546
21764
42077
04257
73005
45520
77727
25202
57731
10777
77770
70007
07007
 

66666
66606
06060
00626
06466
20444
62006
00002
62602
42222
06202
20626
20402
00062
20006
06206
00000
62002
04262
04002
00600
22242
62262
02006
02222
62402
40022
06222
02426
02600
00060
02204
26226
00200
66646
06224
06644
40666
66660
60006
06006

C
e
rt

if
ic

a
te

 N
o

 :
5
7
0
0
8
0
5
4
2
2
5
9

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)  

 02/14/2020

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services Southwest, Inc.

Houston TX Office
5555 San Felipe
Suite 1500
Houston TX 77056 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 26387Steadfast Insurance CompanyINSURER A:

16535Zurich American Ins CoINSURER B:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.):

(800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories
2001 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Ramon CA 94583 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570080542259 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

X

X

X X

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

$2,000,000

$100,000

$5,000

$2,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

A 11/13/2019 11/13/2020GPL021708504

PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

X

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

$5,000,000B 11/13/2019 11/13/2020 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BAP 0217109-04

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

11/13/2019UMBRELLA LIABA 11/13/2020SXS021707704

RETENTION

X

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

X OTH-
ER

PER STATUTEB 11/13/2019 11/13/2020

$1,000,000

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / AN

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

$1,000,000

WC021711104

Each IncidentGPL021708504 11/13/2019 11/13/2020
CLAIMS MADE $6,000,000Aggregate

E&O-PL-PrimaryA $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives are additionally insured 
Project: Cole Elementary School PEC Portables.

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVEOakland Unified School
District
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601 USA 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

POLICY PROVISIONS.



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

See Certificate Number:

See Certificate Number:

570080542259

570080542259

Aon Risk Services Southwest, Inc.

570000080236

ADDITIONAL  POLICIES
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 

certificate form for policy limits.

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

Page _ of _

NAIC #

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories

 TYPE OF INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

OTHER

A Env Contr Poll GPL021708504 11/13/2019 11/13/2020 Each 
Incident

$2,000,000

Aggregate $6,000,000

ADDL 

INSD

INSR 

LTR
SUBR 

WVD

POLICY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY 

EXPIRATION 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy No. Eff. Date of Pol. Exp. Date of Pol. Eff. Date of End. Producer Add'l Prem. Return Prem.

Named Insured and Mailing Address: Producer:

GPL 0217085-04 11/13/2019 11/13/2020 11/13/2019 14340000

ATLAS TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS HOLDINGS LP

221 RUE DE JEAN, STE 300
LAFAYETTE, LA  70508-8501

AON RISK SERVICES SOUTHWEST INC

5555 SAN FELIPE ST STE 1500
HOUSTON, TX  77056-2739

  ----------   ----------

Additional Insured-Automatic-Owners, Lessees Or
Contractors
Coverage Part One-Commercial General Liability

Coverage Part Two-Contractor's Pollution Liability

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Environmental Services Package Policy

COVERAGE PART ONE-COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

COVERAGE PART TWO-CONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION LIABILITY

1. Who is an Insured (Section I.) in the COMMON COVERAGE PROVISIONS is amended to include as an additional
insured any person(s) or organization(s) whom you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a
written contract or written agreement.

2. The insurance provided to the additional insured person(s) or organization(s) applies only to:

a. "Bodily injury�, �property damage� or "personal and advertising injury" under COVERAGE PART ONE-
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY, COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY

and COVERAGE B - PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY caused, in whole or in part, by:

(1) Your acts or omissions; or

(2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

and resulting directly from:

(a) Your ongoing operations performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract
or written agreement; or 

(b) �Your work� completed as included in the "products-completed operations hazard", performed for the

additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement; and/or

b. "Claims" arising out of a "pollution event" under COVERAGE PART TWO - CONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION
LIABILITY, caused, in whole or in part, by:

(1) Your acts or omissions; or

(2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

and resulting directly from:

(a) "Covered operations" performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or

written agreement; or

X

X

Page of

STF-ESP-101-F CW (04/13)

1 3



(b) "Completed operations" of the "covered operations" performed for the additional insured, which is the
subject of the written contract or written agreement.

3. However, regardless of the provisions of paragraphs 1. and 2. above, the insurance afforded to such additional
insured:

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

b. Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide to

such additional insured.

4. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured under this endorsement, the following is added to

Section III � Limits Of Insurance and Deductible:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the written contract or written agreement you have entered into with the additional insured; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations

5. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization does not apply to:

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure to

render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

(1) The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the

"bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any architectural, engineering or surveying services.

6. The additional insured must see to it that:

a. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence", offense or �pollution event�, as applicable, that may
result in a claim;

b. We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and

c. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by

another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not
apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured, if the written contract or written

agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.

7. For the coverage provided by this endorsement:

a. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 8.a. Other Insurance, Conditions (Section V.) in the COMMON

COVERAGE PROVISIONS:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

This Insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional
insured under this endorsement provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would
not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

b. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 8.b. Other Insurance, Conditions (Section V.) in the COMMON
COVERAGE PROVISIONS:

This insurance is excess over:

Page of

STF-ESP-101-F CW (04/13)

2 3



Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional
insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy

providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any
policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by

written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and
non-contributory basis.

8. This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement

showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to
that identified additional insured.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Page of

STF-ESP-101-F CW (04/13)

3 3







 



19-1571
10/23/19 os











OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

·-

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1920-0037 

Award of General Services Agreement for Engineering Services With Consolidated

Engineering Laboratories [Oakland, CA] - Cole Administration Building Project

WHEREAS, the District has selected Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 

("Contractor") for the Cole Administration Center Project, no. 19119, 

consisting of Geotechnical Engineering, Geology & Geologic Hazards Study, 
Testing of Soil Samples from Boring. An Owner's Contingency of $10,366 has 
been added. ("Project"); and, 

WHEREAS, no competitive bidding was used for the contract for the Project 
("Contract") because the district received proposals through an RFP process using 
a fair, competitive RFP. (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.); and, 

WHEREAS, the selected contractor has met the goals for local business 
participation, as required by the District's policy for such participation; and, 

WHEREAS, the Contract has been approved as to form by General Counsel. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Contract signed by Contractor 
in the not-to-exceed amount of SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($71,500.00) shall be and is hereby accepted and 
awarded by the Board of Education; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of the Board be 
hereby authorized to sign the Contract on behalf of the District. 

f(.:D1:..:00')'-l 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1920-0037 

Award of General Services Agreement for Engineering Services With Consolidated
Engineering Laboratories [Oakland, CA] - Cole Administration Building Project

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL A YES: 

PREFERENTIAL NOES: 

YEA: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on October 23, 2019. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary, 
Board of Education 

None

None

James Harris, Shanthi Gonzales, Jumoke Hiton-Hodge, Gary Yee, Roseann 

Torres, Vice President Jody London, President Aimee Eng

None

Student Director Garibo and Student Smith-Dahl

None

None

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell













10/24/19

10/24/19

oufin.saechao
Aimee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


















	ADP445C.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




